OP \$290.00 5382296

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM850977

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ally Bank		10/30/2023	Corporation: UTAH

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Enovate Medical, LLC	
Street Address:	1152 Park Avenue	
City: Murfreesboro		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37129	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5382296	ENCORE BY ENOVATE	
Registration Number:	5419638	ENCORE	
Registration Number:	5565980	RHYTHM	
Registration Number:	4222811	SYDEKICK	
Registration Number:	5582102	ENVOY	
Registration Number:	5676457	AUTOTRAX	
Registration Number:	2285867	INTEGRITI	
Registration Number:	2483097	LEVITATOR	
Registration Number:	2956420	INTEGRITI	
Registration Number:	3661430	SLIMLINE	
Registration Number:	3761569	MOBIUSPOWER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6172485000

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008248 FRAME: 0981

900811619

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2010886-0000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian E. Reese	
SIGNATURE:	/Brian E. Reese/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2023	

Total Attachments: 4

source=12.i. Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (6919; 0110)(63292554.1)#page1.tif source=12.i. Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (6919; 0110)(63292554.1)#page2.tif source=12.i. Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (6919; 0110)(63292554.1)#page3.tif source=12.i. Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (6919; 0110)(63292554.1)#page4.tif

TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of October 30, 2023 (this "Release", is made by ALLY BANK, in its capacity as agent for itself and the other lenders (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent") in favor of Enovate Medical, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 20, 2020, by Grantor in favor of Agent (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), Grantor granted to Agent, as successor in interest to Fifth Third Bank, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to certain intellectual property, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth in Schedule A (the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on April 20, 2020 at Reel 6919 Frame 0110; and

WHEREAS, Grantor requests a specific release of the security interest granted and recorded against the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), (i) releases any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest the Agent or any Secured Party may have in, to or under the Trademark Collateral, and (ii) hereby authorizes the Grantor or the Grantor's authorized representative or designee to record this Release with the USPTO as evidence of such release and termination

This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US-DOCS\145975196.2 VP/#63247340.4

(Signature Page to Termination of Trademark Security Agreement)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

Davier Siffer

ALLY BANK

By: ______ Didier Siffer

Authorized Signatory

VP/#63247340

SCHEDULE A TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Current Owner
ENCORE BY ENOVATE	5382296	January 16, 2018	Enovate Medical, LLC
ENCORE	5419638	March 6, 2018	Enovate Medical, LLC
RHYTHM	5565980	September 18, 2018	Enovate Medical, LLC
SYDEKICK	4222811	October 9, 2012	Enovate Medical, LLC
ENVOY	5582102	October 9, 2018	Enovate Medical, LLC
AUTOTRAX	5676457	February 12, 2019	Enovate Medical, LLC
INTEGRITI	2285867	October 12, 1999	Enovate Medical, LLC
LEVITATOR	2483097	August 28, 2001	Enovate Medical, LLC
INTEGRITI	2956420	May 31, 2005	Enovate Medical, LLC
SLIMLINE	3661430	July 28, 2009	Enovate Medical, LLC
MOBIUSPOWER	3761569	March 16, 2010	Enovate Medical, LLC

US-DOCS\145975196.2VP/#63247340.4

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/03/2023 REEL: 008248 FRAME: 0986